

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
MICHAEL MORALES, MICHAEL TAYLOR,
VERNON EVANS, JR., AND JOHN GARY
HARDWICK, JR., IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

ELISABETH SEMEL
TY ALPER*
JENNIFER MORENO
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 643-7849

November 13, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. JURISDICTIONS THAT EMPLOY LETHAL INJECTION HAVE CHOSEN A METHOD WITH VERY LITTLE TOLERANCE FOR ERROR.....	4
II. A REVIEW OF PUBLIC, UNDISPUTED FACTS FROM MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS REVEALS A “PERVERSIVE LACK OF PROFESSIONALISM” IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROTOCOLS AND THE SELECTION, TRAINING, AND OVERSIGHT OF EXECUTION TEAM MEMBERS.....	8
A. Untrained and Unqualified Executioners.....	9
1. <i>Lack of training</i>	10
2. <i>Lack of screening</i>	13
B. Deficient and Incomprehensible Execution Procedures	17
1. <i>Nonsensical protocols</i>	18
2. <i>Dangerously inappropriate priorities</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. <i>Remote administration and inadequate assessment of anesthetic depth</i>	22
4. <i>Inadequate facilities</i>	27
III. THE INCOMPETENT ADMINISTRATION OF LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES HAS RESULTED IN FORESEEABLE AND PREVENTABLE PROBLEMS IN NUMEROUS EXECUTIONS	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06-CT-3018-H, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 17, 2006)	25
<i>Conner v. N.C. Council of State</i> , No. 07-GOV-0238, 07-GOV-0264 (N.C. O.A.H. Aug. 9, 2007).....	24
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , No. 3:06-1206, 2007 WL 2821230 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007)	passim
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006)	2
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , No. SC06-2391, 2007 WL 3196533 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)	32, 33
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	16, 30, 35
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	passim
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	2
<i>Oken v. Sizer</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2004)	31
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG, 2006 WL 1779035, (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006)	25, 28

COURT DOCUMENTS

Aff. of Catherine Burton, <i>Patton v. Jones</i> , No. 06-591 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 19, 2004).....	34
Aff. of Marvin L. Polk, <i>Page v. Beck</i> , No. 5:04-CT-04-BO (E.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2004)	19
Am. Joint Pre-Hr'g Conf. Statement, <i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , No. C06-0219, C06-926 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2006).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , No. C06-0219, C06-926 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2006)	31
Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Patton v. Jones</i> , No. 06-591 (W.D. Okla. July 27, 2006)	19
Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2007) (redacted version, publicly filed)	19, 20
Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173 (W.D. Mo. July 24, 2006)	26
Decl. of Patrick J. Ehlers, <i>Patton v. Jones</i> , No. 06-591 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 1, 2004)	34
Def.’s Answer to Compl., <i>Evans v. Saar</i> , No. 06-149 (D. Md. Mar. 13, 2006)	31
Dep. Tr. of Protected Person 5, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. July 25, 2007)	9
Dep. Tr. of Protected Person 6, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. July 24, 2007)	9
Dep. Tr. of Protected Person 8, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. July 25, 2007)	9
Dep. Tr. vol. I, <i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , No. 06-CV-300 (D. Del. Sept. 10, 2007) (testimony of Dr. Mark Dershwitz)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ex. 4R, <i>Addendum to Bureau of Prisons Execution Protocol Federal Death Sentence Implementation Procedures</i> (effective July 1, 2007), Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. Sept 7, 2007) (redacted version, publicly filed)	19
Ex. 4S, <i>Protocol Lead Script</i> , Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No.05-2337 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2007) (redacted version, publicly filed)	24
Hr’g Tr., <i>Conner v. N.C. Council of State</i> , No. 07-GOV-0238, 07-GOV-0264 (N.C. O.A.H. May 21, 2007) (testimony of Dr. Obi Umesi)	25
Pet’r’s Brief, <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 07-5439 (U.S. Nov. 5, 2007).....	7
Pls.’ and Intervenor Pls.’ Opp’n to Def.’s Mot. and Corrected Mot. for J. on the Pleadings and Mot. to Lift the Stay of the Pls.’ Executions, <i>Roane v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2337 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2007) (redacted version, publicly filed).....	16
Post-Trial Decl. of Dr. Mark J.S. Heath, <i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , No. C06-0219, C06-926 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2006)	23
Prelim. Inj. Tr., <i>Patton v. Jones</i> , No. 06-591 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 8, 2006)	34
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 2:05-CV-04173-FJG (W.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2006) (Order)	15
Tr. of Test. of John Doe No.1, <i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173 (W.D. Mo. June 5, 2006)	13, 14, 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Trial Tr., <i>Evans v. Saar</i> , No. 06-149 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2006) (testimony of Contractual Team A)	10, 12
Trial Tr., <i>Evans v. Saar</i> , No. 06-149 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2006) (testimony of Contractual Team B)	10
Trial Tr., <i>Evans v. Saar</i> , No. 06-149 (D. Md. Oct. 11, 2006) (testimony of Dr. Mark Dershwitz)	6, 22
Trial Tr., <i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173 (W.D. Mo. June 13, 2006) (testimony of Larry Crawford, Director, Mo. Dept. of Corrections)	15
Trial Tr., <i>Timberlake v. Buss</i> , No. 06-1859 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 26, 2007) (testimony of Warden Ed Buss)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Autopsy Report for Joseph Clark, Dr. L.J. Dragovic, Office of the Medical Examiner, Oakland County, Michigan (Aug. 15, 2006).....	34
Autopsy Report for Lloyd LaFevers, Dr. Larry Balding, Office of the Chief Medical Examiner, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (Jan. 31, 2001).....	34
Burke, Sheila, <i>Tennessee Will Lift Ban on Executions</i> , <i>Tennessean</i> , May 1, 2007.....	18
Clinesmith, Sonja, <i>Moans Pierced Silence During Wait</i> , <i>Arkansas Democrat Gazette</i> , Jan. 26, 1992.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diel, Stan, <i>State's New Execution Procedure Detailed</i> , Birmingham News, Oct. 26, 2007.....	26
Farber, Neil, et al., <i>Physicians' Willingness to Participate in the Process of Lethal Injection for Capital Punishment</i> , 135 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 884 (2001)	7
Gawande, Atul, <i>When Law and Ethics Collide – Why Physicians Participate in Executions</i> , 354 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> 1221 (2006).....	7
Governor's Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection, Final Report with Findings and Recommendations (Mar. 1, 2007)	11, 12, 33
Hr'g Tr. vol. IV, Governor's Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection (Feb. 9, 2007)	11
Hr'g Tr. vol. IV, Governor's Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection (Feb. 12, 2007) (testimony of Dr. William Frank Hamilton)	32, 33
Hr'g Tr. vol. IV, Governor's Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection (Feb. 19, 2007) (testimony of George B. Sapp).....	12, 32
Kohler, Jeremy, <i>Behind the Mask of the Execution Doctor</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 30, 2006	13, 14, 15
Letter from Michael Pritchett, Assistant Attorney General of Missouri, to Michael Gans, Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, 8th Cir. (Apr. 17, 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Liptak, Adam, <i>After Problem Execution, Governor Bush Suspends the Death Penalty in Florida</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2006	29
Liptak, Adam, <i>Trouble Finding Inmate’s Vein Slows Lethal Injection in Ohio</i> , N.Y. Times, May 3, 2006	33, 34
Mangels, John, <i>Condemned Killer Complains Lethal Injection “Isn’t Working,”</i> Cleveland Plain Dealer, May 3, 2006	29
Martin, Mark, <i>Lawmakers Rip Governor Over Death Chamber</i> , S. F. Chron., May 9, 2007	27
State of Tennessee, Manual of Execution: Lethal Injection, (Oct. 1, 2006)	18, 19
Tisch, Chris, <i>Governor Bush Halts Executions</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Dec. 16, 2006	32
Waisel, David, <i>Physician Participation in Capital Punishment</i> , 82 Mayo Clinic Proceedings 1073 (2007)	7
Weil, Elizabeth, <i>The Needle and the Damage Done</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Feb. 11, 2007	5
